APPLICATION FILED: May 10, 2012
PLANNING COMMISSION: December 5, 2012
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS: January 8, 2012 @ 3:30 P.M.

County of Fairfax, Virginia

November 21, 2012

STAFF REPORT
SPECIAL EXCEPTION APPLICATION SE 2012-HM-009
HUNTER MILL DISTRICT

APPLICANT: Insite Real Estate Investment Properties, LLC
ZONING: R-1 & C-5

PARCEL.: 25-1((1)) 18F

ACREAGE: R-1 (34,589 square feet)

C-5 (31,678 square feet)
Total: 66,267 square feet or 1.50 acres

FAR: 0.19

OPEN SPACE: 45%

PLAN MAP: Residential; 1-2 du/ac

SE CATEGORY: Category 3: Nursery School and Child Care Center
PROPOSAL.: Development of nursery school and child care

center with a maximum of 206 students.

STAFF RECOMMENDATIONS:

Staff recommends approval of SE 2012-HM-009, subject to the draft
development conditions contained in Appendix 1.

Staff recommends approval of a waiver of the minimum lot area and minimum lot
width requirements for the R-1 and C-5 Districts.

Staff recommends approval of a waiver of the tree preservation target
requirement.

St. Clair Williams

Department of Planning and Zoning
Zoning Evaluation Division

12055 Government Center Parkway, Suite 801 ;
Fairfax, Virginia 22035-5509 .
Excellence * Innovation * Stewardship Phone 703-324-1290 FAX 703-324-3924 PpLANNING

Integrity * Teamwork * Public Service www.fairfaxcounty.gov/dpz/ &ZONING




Staff recommends approval of a modification of the eight-foot wide trail
requirement along Centreville Road to allow the existing five-foot wide concrete sidewalk
to remain.

Staff recommends approval of a modification of the interior parking lot
landscaping requirement to that shown on the SE Plat and as conditioned

Staff recommends approval of a waiver of the construction of the on-road bike
lane and road improvements, due to constraints on the property.

It should be noted that it is not the intent of the staff to recommend that the
Board, in adopting any conditions proffered by the owner, relieve the applicant/owner
from compliance with the provisions of any applicable ordinances, regulations, or
adopted standards; and that should this application be approved, such approval does
not interfere with, abrogate or annul any easements, covenants, or other agreements
between parties, as they may apply to the property subject to this application.

It should be further noted that the content of this report reflects the analysis and
recommendation of staff; it does not reflect the position of the Board of Supervisors.

For information, contact the Zoning Evaluation Division, Department of Planning
and Zoning, 12055 Government Center Parkway, Suite 801, Fairfax, Virginia 22035-
5505, (703) 324-1290.

O:\SWILLNSE\SE 2012-HM-009, InSite Daycare\Staff Report\Cover.doc

—_—

For additional information on ADA call (703) 324-1334 or TTY 711 (Virginia Relay Center).

Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA): Reasonable accommodation is available upon 48 hours advance notice.
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NOTES

1. THE PROPERTY DELNEATED ON THIS PLAT IS LOCATED ON FAIRFAX
COUNTY TAX ASSESSMENT MAP 025-1-01~0018~F AND IS ZONED R-1
c-5.

THIS PROPERTY, BEWG COMPRISED OF PARCEL F. ELGIN PRDP[RVV as
RECORDED I\ DEED BOOK 6406 AT PAGE 738, IS NOW IN THE Ny
Df CENTRE OX, LLC, AS RECOROED I DECO. BOOK 22008 AT PAGE

TOTAL AREA OF THE PROPERTY IS 66, 207 SWARE FELT OR 1.52
ACRES. R~1 JONED SITE ARFA IS 334,589 SF OR $0.79 ACRES AND
TS ZONED SITE AREA IS 431670 5 OR 073 A ACRES,

4. EASEMENTS, CONDITIONS, COVENANTS AND RESTRICTIONS, SHOWN
AND/OR NOTED HEREON, WERE TAKEN FROM A COMMITMENT FOR TITLE
INSURANCE PREPARED BY FIRST AUERICAN TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY,
COMMITMENT NUMBER NCS-525043-CHI2, DATED JANUARY 5, 2012,

“«

THE FEDERAL EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT AGENCY'S FLOOD INSURANCE
RATE MAP FOR FAIRFAX COUNTY, VIRGINIA, MAP NUMBER S!BSBCUHO!,
EFFECTIVE DAJE SEPTEMBER 17, 2010, DESIGNATES THE

PROPERTY AS BEING 1M ZONE X, AREAS DETERMINED 10 BC ouls\a[
THE 0.2% ANNUAL CHANCE FLOODPLAIN.

IHE PROPERTY IS SUBJECT TO THE FOLLOWING, WHICK CANNOT BE

LOTTE

% Tesus, provisions AND CONDITIONS OF e Norzs SHOWN ON
PLAT RECORDED IN DEED BOOK 6406 AT P

8: EASEMENT TO CHESAPEAKE AND POTOMAC vum«m COMPANY
OF VIRGINIA' AS RECORDED IN DEED BOOK P~10 AT PAGE 149,

0. WINIVUM BUILDING RESTRICTION UNES ESTABLISHED BY ‘DWNERS
CONSENT AND DEDICATION® ON_ THE PLAT ATTACHED 10 THE DEED OF
DEDICATION AND Supovsion uﬂm JULY 13, 1986, AND RECORDED
JUNE 20, 1986, AT PAGC 738. HOWEVER, SUCH
U BULDKG. R[svmcwou ENES ARE NoT CGRAPHICALLY
DELINEATED ON SAID PLA

1. THE STORM SEWER EASEMENT AGREEMENT AS RECORDED IN DEED
BOOK 6578 AT PAGE 1552 DOES NOT APPLY 10 THE SUBJECT
PROPERTY,

2 ME PROPOSED DEVELOPUENT CONFORMS TO ALL APPLICABLE FARFAX
'Y ORDINANCES, REGULATIONS, AHD ADOPTED STA)
[)!CtP! AS NOTED I THE WAIVERS/MODIFICATIONS u(ou:sm:
SECTH

TO THE BEST OF OUR KNOWLEDGE, ALL UTILITY EASEMENTS HAVING A
wounm OF 25 FEET OR MORE ON THIS PROPERTY ARE SHOWN
NONE £X

THE GARDNER SCHOOL
HUNTER MILL DISTRICT, FAIRFAX COUNTY §§§

SPECIAL EXCEPTION PLAT §

:

GATEWAY

CIR
| RENAISSANCE
PARK

VICINITY MAP

SCALE:

17=2000"

PARKING TABULATIO

USE:  CHILD CARE CENTER

RATE: 0.6 SPACE PER CHILD (MAX DALY
ENROLLMENT 100 OR MORE)

REQUIRED: 208 CHILDREN (TOTAL) x 0.16 = 33 SPACES (INCL 2 HC)
PARKING PROVIDED = 40 SPACES (INCL. 2 HC)

BUILDING AREA/FAR TABULATION

FAR AREA

A-1ZONE

PROP. CHILD CARE CENTER 25,047 GFA

AREA ZONED R-1 - 45,047 GFA/34,589 SF = 2015
DENSITY CREDIT® - 3914 SF

R-1 W/ DENSITY CREDIT =  £5047 GFA/38,503 ST = 013
C-5 Z0NE

PROP. CHILD CARE CENTER 411,153 GFA

AREA ZONED C-5 - 411,153 GFA/31,678 SF = $0.35
DENSITY CREDIT® =

C-5 W/ DENSITY CREDIT = 411,153 GFA/48,612 SF =  40.23
TOTAL BTE

PROP. CHILD CARE R-1 $4,246 GFA

PROP. CHILD CARE C-5 411,153 GFA

TOTAL SITE AREA/F.AR. = 16,200 GFA/66,267 SF = 30.24
TOTAL DENSITY CREDIT* -

TOTAL SITE AREA/F.AR. = 18,200 GFA/87,115 SF = 1019

W/ DENSITY CREDIT*

DENSITY CREDIT FOR PARCEL F OEDICATION WAS APPROVED ON
ROVED BY FAIRFAX COUNTY AS RECORDED
SNDER DEED BOOK' 8406 PAGE NUMBER 0758

ZONING TABULATION

EXISTING ZONI

ESOENTAL DISTRICT AND C_5. NEIGHBORHOOD RETAL COMMERCIAL DISTRICT

R-1, R
PROPOSED USE: CHILD CARE CENTER, MAXIUM ENROLLMENT = 206 CHILDS

R-1ZONE
REQURED R=1 PROVIDED R-1

LOT AREA: 36000 ST £34,589 SF OR 40.79 AC
LOT WIDTH: 150 FT 4150 FT
MAX BLD HT: 60 FT 325 FT
YARD REQUIREMENTS:

FRONT (WEST OX RD) 50° ABP; 40° 478 FT

SIDC 45 ABP; 20 2109 FT

REAR 45" ABP; 25 430 FT
GFA: 45,047 GFA
FAR: 015 4013 (SEE BLOG. AREA/FAR TABULATION)
OPEN SPACE NONE N/A
INTERIOR PARKING
LOT LANDSCAPING: 5% SEE SHEETS P-0401
TREE COVER: 30% SEE SHEETS P-0401
C-5 ZONE

REQUIRED C=5 PROVIDED C-§

LOT AREA: 40,000 SF +31,678 SF OR $0.73 AC
LOT WIDTH; 200 FT 2145 FT
MAX BLO HT 01 25 FT

YARD REQUIREMENTS:

FRONT (CENTRWILLE RD.) :s AHP 0

SIDE
REAR

GFA:

FAR:

OPEN SPACE

INTERIOR PARKING

LOT LANDSCAPING:

TREE COVER: 1
TOTAL STE
LOT AREA:

LOT WIDTH:
MAX BLD HT.

£40 FT, 477 FT
N/A

430 FT

411,153 GFA

40.23 (SEE BLDG. AREA/FAR TABULATION)
+30%

SEE SHEETS P-0401
SEE SHEETS P-0401

PROVIDED TOTAL SITE

SOILS MAP

SITE AREA TABULATION

PARCEL F PRIOR TO = 75,486 SF OR 1.73 AC

CE|
STREET DEDICATION
DEDICATION 4701 SF OR 0.016 AC
(PER DBES578 PG1658)
DEDICATION - 48,518 SF OR 01955 AC
(PER DB19393 PG1015)

PARCEL F SITE AREA um sr DEDICATIONS)

AFTER STREET DEDICATION "= 366,267 ST OR 1.52 AC

466,267 SF OR 41.52 AC
4230 FT
425 FT

COVER SHEET

PHILLIPS FID

INCORPORATE D ESTABUSHED 1845
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- - RD REQUIREMENTS:
14 PUBLIC WATER IS AVAILABLE ALONG THE SITE FRONTAGE AND PUBLI YARD (CENTR RD) - ANGLE OF BULK PLANE ZONE C-5 b ', 477, 178"
SAMITARY SEWER 15 T0 BE EXTENDED ALONG WEST OX ROAD T0 He SCALE: 1°=30 FRONT (CINTREVLLE RD. AND WEST OX RD)  $40), 377, 478"
PROVIOE SERVICE TO THE SITE 3 SIDE 100’
REAR 430"
15 MO RESOURCE PROTECTION AREAS OR ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY GFA 416,200 GFA
CORRIDOR T 3 s
"DORS. ARE LOCATED ON THIS PROPERTY. o EFFECTIVE BLDG. FAR 40,19 (SEE BLDG. AREA/FAR TABULATION)®
16. 10 THE BEST OF OUR KNOWLEDGE NO GRAVES OR OTHER EVIDENCE OF m HI ELEv. OPEN SPACE: 145%
BURIAL PLACES ARE FOUND ON THIS PROPERTY. A58
o 17 INTERIOR PARKING
17. THIS PLAN IS CONCEPTUAL AND S INTENDED T0 BE USED N g Vi LOT:LANDSCAPING: SEE SHEETS P-0401
CONJUNCTION WITH THE LAND USE APPROVAL PROCESS ONLY. IT IS & -
YDV AN [H["J‘:Q( RING CONSTRUCTION DRAWING, AND MINOR DEVIATIONS 55 TREE covR: SEE SHEETS Potor
i
MO ADAISTMENTS MAY BE REGUIRED SOILS DATA TABLE
18. ALL SIGNAGE WILL CONFORM WITH ARTICLE 12 OF THE ZONING gy
- A FOUNOATON [ S0 sLope [ ERosion [ GEOTEOH REPORT | pRoBLEw
ORDINANCE. (:' 125) e l RSNy SUPPORT | DRANAGE | STABITY | POTENTIAL | REQD. CuASS
j+ 358.
19. THERE IS EVIDENCE OF AN EXISTING SEPTIC VANK ON SITE THAT IS T0 V- MARGINAL= | PODR=
B8 E:cvm IN ACCORDANCE WITH ALL REGULATIONS. TO THE BEST $358.0° 228 ANTICT PR ls WS N/A MEDIUM UMTED VB
o ou LOGC IERE ARE NO'AGONIOUAL HAZARDOUS OR 10w -
SUBSTANCES ON THE PROPERTY. R Toxe ar AR TAR-R | N/A o | WA
" P 130 IFORMATION WAS TAKEN FROM FAIRFAX COUNTY SOILS MAP AND DESCRIPTION AND
20 THERE ARE NO EXISTING BULONG STRUCTURES ON SITE BITERPRETVE GUDE To SOUS I FARFAX COUNTY, REVSED. 2017
6T OX RD)- Al OF BULK PLANE ZONE C-5 REAR YARD - ANGLE OF BULK PLANE ZONE C-§
WAIVERS/MODIFICATIONS REQUESTED ~ sue: 7= Sous -0 EHEET INDEX
1 R[Aé\vltiwsl‘{o V}:){ﬁ urmugv LOT AREA AND MINIMUM LOT WOTH IS N G EFFECTIVE BLDG. P-0101 COVER SHEET
AND C-5 ZONING DISTRICTS. zmcvw BLOG. e i P—0201  EXISTING CONDITIONS PLAN
2. WAMER OF IREE PRESERVATION TARGET RECUIREWENT WILL BE g“lp’ ) 5
REGURE o WE OF SITE PLAN REVIEW. v o /;/ P—0202  EXISTING VEGETATION MAP
3. MODIFICATION TO THE B' TRAL REQUIREMENT ALONG CENTREWILLE x b & :
ROAD TO ALLOW EXISTING 5 CONCRETE SIDEWALK 10 REMAIN. 1 - P-0301 SPECIAL EXCEPTION PLAN
4. MODIFICAT) !
‘u’osswgA ION -s E:m(%vgkmiwug‘mﬁw Pﬁmn&wl‘s e — I 5o~ iy P-0401 CONCEPTUAL LANDSCAPE PLAN
SPECIAL [lC(P !D" PLAT, .
BLDG. - =
& "w;f.'[c‘u'ﬁ’f«gé’ ,;';g\,';‘,:'g:"“,;"‘.gtg‘uzgf,"'"cg’;‘w,*N" —— (1425 ”5!(:: 425) P—-0402  LANDSCAPE CALCULATIONS
i €0 70 THAT Wi . !
lomi O TS, SPECAL EXCLPTON PLT, ATSHCHI jesses e P-0501  PRELIMINARY STORMWATER MANAGEMENT/BMP
WAVER OF ON-ROAD BIKE LANE Al R IMPRY
CONSTRANTS TG PROSERTY. 1 AN ROAD WPROVEENTS, OUE To Ui o P-0502  OUTFALL ANALYSIS
= SIGHT DISTANCE PLAN AND PROFILE WEST OX ROAD
NE R REAR YARD ABP ZOE el FRONT YARD (WEST OX RD) - ABP ZONE A-1 P-0601
SCALE: 1 SCALE: 1°=30°
FaNo  FUZI  TaxMap No. 251 JobNo. 06002 Cadd Dwp. Fie: 0. \s0kpro 5002 \0#g\plonning \Zoning\05002P~OT0T.awg “Noef. PLANEXIBIT] 0500230002

SHEET: P-0101
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FALLS CHURCH, VIRGINIA 22046

(703) 5326183 Fax (703) 533-1301

www.WLPINC com

Engineers - Surveyors « Planners
Landscape Architects - Arborists
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SPECIAL EXCEPTION PLAT
THE GARDNER SCHOOL

HUNTER MILL DISTRICT
FAIRFAX COUNTY, VIRGINIA
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EXISTING VEGETATION MAP INFORMATION

1 [ COVER TYPE | PRMARY SPECIES | SUCCESSIONAL STAGE | CONDITION |  ACREAGE COMUENTS
A UPLAND FOREST | OAK, WAPLE, PWC earty successionaL | POPRCTO | 33711 ST | beavy mvASIvE VIS, TREES AND UNDERBRUSH
ANTAWED | LANOSCAPED AREAS, 48,356 SF
B GRASSLANOS GRASS AREAS N/A N/A | 3070 AC
TOTAL SITE AREA:

66,267 SF OR
152 AC
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PROPOSED DECIOUOUS TREES
R-1: (412 © 200 SF EACH=2,400 S7)
C-5: (413 © 200 SF EACH=2,600 SF)

@ PROPOSED DECIDUOUS TRELS (COUNTED TOWARD

L0¥0-d 133HS 338
= INITHOLWW

INTERIOR PARKING LOT LANDSCAPING)
R-1: (44 © 200 SF EACH=B0O SF)
C-5: (42 © 200 SF EACH=400 SF)

PROPOSED FLOWERING OR UNDERSTORY TREES
R-1: (1 © 125 SF EACH=125 SF)
C-5: (£3 © 125 SF EACH=375 SF)

D PROPOSED MEDIUM EVERGREEN TREES
R-1: (£31 © 100 ST [ACH=3,100 SF)
€5 (£7 © 100 SF EACH=700 SF)

EXISTNG TREES TO BE PRESERVED
(EXISTING TREES COUNTED TOWARDS IREE COVER = 44,678 SF)

® PROPOSED SHRUBS

SPECIAL EXCEPTION PLAT
HUNTER MILL DISTRICT
FAIRFAX COUNTY, VIRGINIA

CONCEPTUAL LANDSCAPE PLAN
THE GARDNER SCHOOL

MATCH LINE -
SEE SHEET P-0401

(W FEET)
1WCH = 20°

TReNe FUTT Tar s e 75T oMo 0607 Cadd v, Fin: 0 \srskpra NOSO0T\mg g \Torimg \G5007F 50T vy Souf PRI 050020007 SHEET: P-0401
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TREE COVER CALCULATIONS - ZONING BRAKEDOWN

IONER)
R-1 SITE AREA 434589 SF.
PERCENT REQURED X » %
TREE COVER REQURED T st
IREE COVER PROVDED (PLANTED) 16425 S8,
CUSTING TRCE COVERAGE TO REMAN

AREA COUNTED WTH MULTIPLIER (4,678 X 1.25) 15847 SF.
TOTAL TREE COVERAGE PROVIDED 12,272 SF.
€-5 STC ARCA 31678 SF.
PERCENT REQURED X 0 X
TREE COVER REQURED s sk
TREE COVER PROVIDED (PLANTED) 44,075 ST
£XISTWG TREE COVERAGE T0 REAN

ARCA COUNTED WATH MULTIPLIER (0 X 1.25) 40 SF.
TOTAL TREE COVERAGE PROVIDED 44075 SF.
TOTAL BTE
TOTAL SITE AREA 66,267 ST,
TREE COVER REQURED s S5
TREE COVER PROVIDED (PLANTED) 410,500 SF.
EXISTNG TREE COVERAGE TO REMAIN

AREA COUNTED WTH MULTIPLIER (4,678 X 1.25) 15847 SF.
TOTAL TREE COVERAGE PROVIDED 18,347 SF.

INTERIOR PARKING LOT LANI AP ALCULATION
TOTAL PARKING AREA 412,950 SF.
PERCENT REQURED ¥ 8%
REQUIRED

PROP. (4 CATEGORY IV TREES © 200 &F €A)
PROVOED

TABLE 12.3
TABLE 25 TREE PRESER/ATION TASET CALCUATIONS AV STATEENT
A PRELDEVELOPENT AREA O EXTSTRG TREE CAROPY (PROM £, 3141 58

B. PERCENTASE OF GROSS SITE AREA COVERED BY EXISTAS TREE CANOFY. 814 %

o

FERCENTASE OF 10-YEAR TREE CANORY REGURED FOR SITE. B0 AXD 0%
(B84 5F) | (TOTAL SITE AREA + 66261 5F)

. FERCENTASE OF 10 YPAR TREE CANORY REQUREMENT THAT SHOALD BE MET
TmCuH TREE PRESERVATION. (13345 % B14) B1an « 183 o

£ PROPOSED FERCENTASE OF CANOPY REGUREMENT THAT ML BE MET THROUSH
TREE FRESERVATION. 4576 (34.58) @rax

HAS THE TREE PRESERVATION TARGET MNMM BEEN MET? o

|O-YEAR TREE CANOPY CALCULATIONS

Step

[ Totals

Reference

A Tree Preservation Target and Statement

Al

Pince the Tree Preservation Targel calculations and
statement here preceding the 10-year tree canopy
calculations

L‘uﬂlzs
SHEET P-0402

sec § 12-0508.2 for lst
of required clements wnd
W

B. Tree Canopy Requirement

Bl Tdemify gross sicarea~ | 66261 | § 12-051L1A

[17) Sublract area dedicated 1o parks, road frontage, and §12-0511.1B

B3 Subtract arca of exemptions = §12-0511.1C(1)
through § 12-0511.1C(6)

[B4 ‘Adjusted gross sitc arca (B1 —B2) = | 66267

B85 Identify site’s zoning and/or use | Rl € &5

B6 Perceniage of 10-year ree canopy required = | oo ¢ jog | § 12-510.1 and Table
124

B7 19545

D8 o VesorNo

B9 TFBE is yes, then list plan sheel where modification WA Sheet number

request s located
" Tree Preservation
B1 Tree Preservalion Target Arca= | 4510 [cE TABLE 123, SEET P-0402

] Totl canopy arca meeting sundards of § 120400~ | 4678

i Caxl125=| op41 §12:0:10.58

Ca | Total canopy area provided by unique or valuable forest o

or waodlnnd communities =
Cs Cixls= ) §12.051036(1)
C6 Totl of canopy area provided by “Heritage,” %
“Memorial.” “Specimen,” or "Street” trees =
7 Cox151030= ° §12:0310.3B(2)
8 | Canopy area of trees within Resource Protection Areas °
L and 100-year floodplains =

9 CBx1.0= ° §1205103C(1)

Cio TowiofC5,C5, Cland CO = | Tfarca of C10 is Jess
than BTTHEN REMANDEH «
requirement must be met
through tree planting -
wK

D.Tree Planting

Gl “Arca of canopy fo be miet through tree planting

(B7-Clo)= | 19590

D2 “Aten of canopy Planied for air qualiy bencfits =

D3 x15=] WA 12-0510 4B(1

D4 Area of canopy planted for energy jon =

DS x15=| WA 12.0510.4B(2)

D6 “Arca of canopy planted for water quality benefits =

D7 x125=| WA 12-0510.4B

D§ “Arca of canopy planted for wildiife bepefits =

D9 5= WA §12-05104B(4)

D10 ‘Area of canopy provide by native trces =

oIl xis=| WA §120510.4B(5)

D12 “Arca of canopy provided by improved cultivars and

varieties =
D13 125 WA §12-0510.4B(6)
D4 ‘Arca of canopy provided through Jiings = 12-0510.4D(1)
XL0| WA
Dis Arca of canopy provided through native shrubs or
‘woody seed mix =
xl0| WA §12.05104D(11_

DI Percentage of D14 represented by D15= ‘Must not exceed 33% of
D14

D17 | Total of canopy ares provided through tree planting = | 10500

DI Is an offsite planting relief requested? "o Yes or No

DI9 Troe Bank or Tree Fund? WA § 12-0512

D320 | Canopy arca requested o be provided through offsite WA

banking o tree fund
D21 | Amount to be deposited into the Tree Preservation and WA
Planting Fund
E. Total of 10-year Tree Canopy Provided ]
E1 | Total of canopy area provided through tree proservation
(C10) = 5841
E2 Towl of canopy area provided through tree pn;.;x)n. 1000
B Total of canopy ares provided through offsite 5
mechanism (D19) =

B4 Total of 10-year Tree Canopy Provided = Total of E1 through E3.

i VST Wep41 Area should meal‘:r
exceed 0y 7
0 0 20

(W FEET)
1 MCH = 20°
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JAINA

I. PRE-DEVELOPMENT:

TOTAL ARCA = 1.52 AC
CONTRIBUTING AREAS:
152 AC

WEIGHTED "C"
- 2 YEAR = 0.20
C"- 10 YEAR = 0.30
(BASED ON PFM TABLE 6.5)
TWE OF CONCENTRATION = & MIN.

RUNOFF. 02 = (0.20) (5.45) (1.52) = 1.66 CFS
Q10 = (0.30) (7.27) (1.52) = 3.32 CFS

POST-DEVELOPMENT:

A CONTRIBUTING AREAS:

B, WOIGHTED "

",
o
o

073 AC. © 0.30 (GRLEN AREA)

076 AC. ® 0.90 (ROOFS, PAVED AREAS)
0.02 AC. © 0.30 (DEDICATED ROW))
0.01_AC._ © 0.90 (DEDICATED ROW))

52 AC

033) (030)_+ (077) (030)
( ru‘nsz. 077) (030) _ o9

TIME OF CONCENTRATION = 5 MINUTES
RUNOFF: Q2 = (0.60) (5.45) (1.52) = 4.97 CFS
010 = (060) (7.27) (1.52) = 663 CrS
INCREASE: (PRIOR TO DETENTION)
2 = 4.97 - 166 = 331 CFS
0 = 663 - 332 = 30 CFS

PRELIMINARY BMP FACILITY DESIGN CALCULATIONS

BARI 1 LIST ALL OF TME SUBAREAS AND "C" FACTORS USED N THE BV COUPUTATIONS

SUBAREA DESIGNATION AND DESCRIPTION

A1 ONSITE DRAINAGE AREA 10 FILTERRA #1
Az ONSITE DRAINAGE AREA TO FILTERRA #2
A3 ONSITE DRAINAGE AREA TO FILTERRA #3
A4 ONSITE DRAINAGE AREA TO FILTERRA #4
As  ONSITE UNCONTROLLED

TOTAL SITE AREA

w ACRES
@ &)
0.88 0.18
0.88 018
0.90 o
050 o
032 o
xS

PARL 2. COMPUTE THE WEIGHTED AVERAGE "C FACIOR FOR THE SIE

(A) AREA OF THE SITE

(B) WEIGHTED AVERAGE "C FACTOR= 0.60

PART % COMPUTE THE TOTAL

SUBARCA awp
ODESIGNATION  TYPE

m @

Ay ONSITE DRANAGL ARCA T0 FILTERRA J1
Az ONSIT ORAKAGE ARCA 10 PUTERRA 12
Ay ONSITE DRANAGE ARCA T0 FILTERRA J3
Ay ONSTE DRANAGL ARTA 70 FLTERRA J4

55
55
55
55

REMOVAL
EFF. (%)
(3)

x
x

(0) 1.52 ACRES

REMOVAL FOR THE SITE

AREA  °C" FACTOR  PRODUCT

RAT

D]
0.18/1.
0.18/1
021/
019/1

0 RATO
(5) (8)
52 x088/0.60 = 9.55%
52 x088/0.60 = 9.55%
52 x030/0.60 = 1).40%
52 x030/0.60 = 10.31%

(o) TOTAL = 40.81%

PART_4; DCTERWINE COMPLIANCE WITH PHOSPHORUS REMOVAL REQUIREMENT

(A) SELECT REQUREMENT (0
* WATER SUPPLY OVERLAY DISTRICT
(OCCOQUAN WATERSHED) = 50 %
* CHESAPEAKE BAY PRESERVATION AREA
(NEW DEVELOPMENT) = 0%

* CHESAPEAKE BAY PRESERVATION AREA
(REDEVELOPMENT) =

File No. FU21

[Xto. Exing . §
[1-0.9 x ("I"PRE/I"POST)] x 100 = wurvey o field run Is provided on Sheets __P—0301 . [« 1% T
=18 N/A = |
(B) ¥ UNE 3(c) 40815 UNE 4(c) 40 THEN PHOSPHORUS REMOVAL REQUREMENT IS SATISFIED. On =
SWM NARRATIVE BMP NARRATIVE w
THE PROPOSED CONSTRUCTION 1S CONSIDERED AS NEW DEVELOPUENT. THE C-FACTOR INCREASE Ol
THE PROPOSED STORMWATER WANAGEMENT FOR THIS SITE IS PROVIDED BY FROM 0.20 FOR 2 YEAR AND 0.30 FOR 10 YEAR PRE-DEVELOPMENT T0 0.60 POST-DEVELOPMENT &
TWO ONSITE UNDERGROUND DETENTION FACILITIES. THE FACILITIES PROVIDED THEREFORE, THE PHOSPHOROUS REMOVAL 1S PROPOSED 10 BE MET THROUGH THE USE FOUR < - N =
DETENTION TO REDUCE THE PEAK FLOW FOR THE 2 YEAR AND 10 YEAR FILTERRAS HAVE A PHOSPHOROUS REMOVAL EFFICIENCY OF 55X AND 0.76 ACRES OF THE SITE WILL &
STORMS FROM THE PROPERTY 10 RATES BELOW THE PRE-DEVELOPMENT NEED 10 BE TREATED. TOTAL PROVIDED PHOSPHORUS REMOVAL FROM ALL THESE MEASURES IS =Z |26
40.81% AND EXCEEDS THE 40X REQUIREMENT. t
1,3 s|§|%
L’Qﬁ.,s,,‘f“‘;‘z’;'s ’f,,;“wm” A SIS RCT TOICHANGE (NCLLONG! THS SUMMARY IS PREUMINARY AND SUBJECT TO CHANGE (INCLUDING - =
L LOCATION!
PLAN. S OF SWl FACIITES) AT TWE OF SITE NUMBER, TYPES AND LOCATIONS OF BMP FACLITIES AT TME OF STE n
PLAN.
-~
=| |¢
LEGEND =SE= O: <
g z
A1 ONSITE DRAINAGE AREA TO FILTERRA 41 o a = o
ONSITE DETAINED A, ONSITE DRAINAGE AREA TO FILTERRA §2 w o
B =z o
0.76 AC © 0.88 A3 ONSITE DRAINAGE AREA TO FILTERRA 43 - NLES
A4 ONSITE DRAINAGE AREA TO FILTERRA #4 <|Q g >
o Sk K
ONSITE UNDETAINED
S|w Wg
0.76 AC 9 0.32 ole z;|§
X0
= (4 E ©
) ) 5
< T
zla © &
<o W Z
Z? T uw
SWM MAP BMP MAP w
SCALE: 1"=80° SCALE: 17=80" o
Tax Mep No, 251 JobNo.06-002  Cadd Dwp. Fie: O: \sdskpro \05002\dwg\planning\Zoning \0S002P — 0501 dwg “Xrof. PLANEXIBIT] 05002X0002 SHEET: P-0501

STORMWATER MANAGEMENT CHECKLIST

MINIMUM STORMWATER INFORMATION FOR REZONING, SPECIAL EXCEPTION,
SPECIAL PERMIT AND DEVELOPMENT PLAN APPLICATIONS

The following Information is required 1o be shown o provided in al zaning applications, or & walver request
ol the attoched. Noto: par:

.

‘appicaton.

T Tllowing
‘Spocial Pomits (8011 2 & 20)

20820 ‘Special Excaptions (9011 2 & 2)
Cluster SubdMalon (8615 1G & 1N) Commercial
PRC

Revitgiantion Districts (9-622 2A (12) & (14))

sea TE810)
e ooz 17 & 10) Tor 8 10)
[ 1. P sta a0 1=100),
®a '
the siormwalor management faciity(ies), slorm drainege pipe sysiems and cullet protection, pond spitways.
Sccart roaée, he outate, soeey ront
Shest P-0301
5] 3. Provice:
Faciity Name/ On-site wea  Off-she ars  Drainage Footprnt Slorage  pond. dam
Type & No. sorved (acres) served (scres) arsa (acres) wres (sf) Volume (cf)  height (h)
UNDERGROL) ! 0 o7 3gho . gto0 - U

UNORRGROUND OCTNTON 47006~ 0 Q16 675 1120

Towde 0.90 0 050 &5 705

5] 4. Oralte cranags charnee, cutils wxd ppe systems are shoun n Shest_P=0301
Pond el nd oule ppe sysiams re snown on Sheet N/A-

s P=0301
sccessroad "CEASSPAVE (moten. s .
[ 5. Lanticapiog ans shown
on Sheet N/A .
G 7.A which containa best
practices requirsments will be mel ls provided on Shewt P~ 0501
me rom tha ste

mita (640 acres) ks provided on Sheel _P=0502

[5] 0. A doncripon of o th ot raqubmacks, ching okt drnoge oras of h Pubic
Faciifes Manual witl be salsfied s provided on Sheel _P— 0502
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SCALE:

1"=200"

OUTFALL NARRATIVE

THIS SITE IS LOCATED IN_THE HORSEPEN CREEK WATERSHED. ALL SITE RUNOFF DRAINS TO EITHER HORSEPEN RUN OR FRYNG PAN BRANCH. THE LATTER ULTIMATELY DRAINS TO KORSEPEN RUN. THE
EXISTING DRAINAGE DIVIDES AND OFFSITE STORM SEWER VERIFIED BY RECORD AS-BUILDT INFORMATION AS WELL AS INFORMATION GATHERED IN THE FIELD.

QUIFALL 1

RUNOFF DRAINS FROM THE SITE 10 THE NORTH VIA AN EXISTING STORM SEWER SYSTEM. THE OUTFALL ANALYSIS BEGINS AT STRUCTURE 1411 AND THE “FIRST DRAINAGE AREA” IS 210 AC.
DOWISREAM EXTENT Of REVEW FOR TS SITE IS 10 THE PONT WHERE THE OUTFALL DRAINAGE AREA IS AT LEAST 100 TIIES THE CONTRBUTNG SITE AREA, WHICH OCCURS AT THE DONFLUENC[ WIH
FRYING PAN BRANCH. MOST OF THE PROJECTS PROPOSED IMPERVIOUS AREA WILL DRAIN TO PROPOSED UNDERGROUND DETENTION FACILITIES WHICH WILL REDUCE RUNOFF RATES TO L
rﬁm{v[wvuwr LEVELS. THESE FACLITCS VUL QUTPALL 10 QUTFALL 1. DUE 10 THS DECREASE I RUNOFF. 1T IS ANTIGPATED THAT THE EXISTNG STORU SEWER SYSTEM WL HAV{

YEAR STORM. AS-BUILT DATA IS NOT AVAILABLE FROM COUNTY RECORDS TO VERIFY PIPE CAPACITY. THE EXISTING SYSTEM WILL BE SURVEYED AND CAPACITY mnuzm 10 THE
txvzm or R(vnzw FORTHE PROXCTS STE PLAK. W ANY PIPE SCCIONS ARE FOUND. 10,3 WADEGUATE ETHER. LY WILL BE WADE ADEGUATE OR SOFFICINT ONSITE DETENNON. WL BE PROVIED M
ACCORDANCE WITH THE PFM'S DETENTION METHOD FOR AN INADEQUATE OUTFALL.

ALL REMAINING RUNOFF FROM THE SITE WILL LEAVE THE SITE AS SHEET FLOW AND FLOWS TO THE NORTHWEST AND THEN WEST UNTIL IT IS COLLECTED IN AN EXISTING STORM SEWER SYSTEM. THIS
STORM SYSTEM OUTFALLS INTO A POND THEN OUTFALLS INTO A CHANNEL WHICH FLOWS TO HORSEPEN RUN WILL WEST OF THE SITE OUNT OF SHEET FLOW RUNOFF WILL BE REDUCED BELOW
EXISTING LEVELS WITH THIS DEVELOPMENT AND HAVE NO ADVERSE MPACT ON DOWNSTREAM PROPERTIES. THEREFORE, IN ACCORDANCE WITH PFM SECTION 6-0202.6 THE DEVELOPER WAY CONTINUE TO
DISCHARGE STORMWATER WHICH HAS NOT BEEN CONCENTRATED.

THE EXISTING POND ALONG OUTFALL 2 IS WITHIN THE POTENTIAL INFULENCE AREA (A
DRAINAGE AREA OF 100 TIMES THE SITE AREA). THEREFORE IT WILL BE SUBJECT T0
THE BATHYMETRIC SURVEY REQUIREMENT, ISSUES UNDER LTi~03-05.

Fie No. FU-21

ToxMag No. 26-1

oo No. 0502 Cadd Owg. Fie: O: \saskpro/\0500Z\wg\planning \Zonng\05002P ~ 0501 dwg
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A GLOSSARY OF TERMS FREQUENTLY
USED IN STAFF REPORTS WILL BE
FOUND AT THE BACK OF THIS REPORT

DESCRIPTION OF THE APPLICATION

Proposal: The applicant, Insite Real Estate Investment
Properties, LLC, is seeking approval of a Special
Exception to establish a nursery school and child
care center, with a maximum enrollment of 206
children, ages 6 weeks to 5 years of age, with
proposed staggered drop-off times.

Hours: 7:00 am-6:00 pm, Monday to Friday

Employees: Up to forty full-time employees, but not more than
thirty employees at any one time

Waivers and Modifications: Waiver of the minimum lot area and lot width
requirement for the R-1 and C-5 Districts;

Modification of the 8-foot wide trail requirement along
Centreville Road to allow the existing 5-foot wide
sidewalk to remain;

Modification of the transitional screening yard
requirements and waiver of the barrier requirements
to that shown on the SE Plat;

Waiver of the of the on-road bike lane and road
improvements, due to constraints to the property;
and

Waiver of the of the tree preservation target
requirement will be requested at the time of site plan
review.

LOCATION AND CHARACTER
Site Description:

The application property consists of one parcel, a total of 1.5 acres in area, which is
split-zoned to the R-1 and C-5 Districts. The site located at northwest corner of the
intersection of West Ox Road and Centreville Road, in the Hunter Mill District. The
property is currently vacant and contains heavy vegetation. Access to the site is
currently provided along West Ox Road (existing curb cut), near the southwestern
corner of the site.
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APPLICATION PROPERTY

The following chart identifies characteristics of the area surrounding the subject
property associated with this application:

SURROUNDING AREA DESCRIPTION
Direction Use Zoning Plan
Residential; Single-family detached ) i . _——
North 8 VVacant R-1 & C-5 Residential; 1-2 du/ac
Fairfax County Fire & Rescue R-1 . i
South Station #436 Public Facilities
Vacant C-5
East Floris Village Residential; 1-2 du/ac
(National Register Site)
West Residential; Single-family detached R-1 Residential; 1-2 du/ac
BACKGROUND
Site History:

The site is currently vacant and undeveloped. There has been no previous land use
application associated with this parcel.
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COMPREHENSIVE PLAN PROVISIONS (Appendix 4)

Plan Area: Area lll

Planning Sector: Dulles Suburban Center

Land Unit: Land Unit C

Plan Map: Residential; 1-2 du/ac
RECOMMENDATIONS

Land Use

1. This land unit is planned for single-family, detached residential use at 1-2 dwelling
units per acre and public park except for Parcels 25-1((1))18E pt. and 26, which
are planned for Public Facilities as shown on the Comprehensive Plan Map. Infill
development in this stable residential area should be of a compatible use and type
and at a density of .5-1 dwelling unit per acre, in accordance with the guidance
provided by the Policy Plan under Land Use Objectives 8 and 12.

2. Any enhancement of retail uses in Floris should demonstrate that these changes
will be beneficial to the community, accommodate the planned widening of
Centreville Road and not adversely impact adjacent, stable residential
communities. In general, new retail uses, or expansion of the area currently used
for retail uses, is not recommended.

Heritage Resources
Development should be sensitive to the numerous recorded and unrecorded heritage
resources associated with the community of Floris.

Child Care Criteria

Further, the Comprehensive Plan, Policy Plan, 2011 Edition, as amended through
September 22, 2008, provides further guidance on the siting of Child Care Centers in the
County and states the following beginning on page 17:

In Fairfax County, as in other areas of the country, there is an increasing need for high-
quality child care facilities. Such facilities should be encouraged throughout the County to
the extent that they can be provided consistently with the following criteria:

1. Child care facilities should have sufficient open space to provide adequate access to
sunlight and suitable play areas, taking into consideration the size of the facility.

2. Child care facilities should be located and designed to ensure the safety of children.
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3. Child care facilities should be located and designed to protect children from excessive
exposure to noise, air pollutants, and other environmental factors potentially injurious to
health or welfare.

4. Child care facilities should be located and designed to ensure safe and convenient
access. This includes appropriate parking areas and safe and effective on-site
circulation of automobiles and pedestrians.

5. Child care facilities in Suburban Neighborhoods should be located and designed to
avoid creating undesirable traffic, noise, and other impacts upon the surrounding
community. Therefore, siting child care facilities in the periphery of residential
developments or in the vicinity of planned community recreation facilities should be
considered.

6. Child care facilities should be encouraged in employment centers to provide locations
convenient to work places. However, these locations should make provisions for a safe
and healthful environment in accord with the guidelines listed above.

ANALYSIS

Special Exception Plat (Copy at front of staff report)

Title of SE Plat: The Gardner School
Prepared By: Walter L. Phillips, Inc.
Original and Revision Dates: May 3, 2012, as revised through October 5, 2012

The SE Plat consists of nine sheets.

! UNDERGROUND

ETENTION FACILITY
Is

PROPOSED ONE-STORY \ |
CHILDCARE CENTER \\ AN
(16,200 SF) ‘\ At

I ro ST { )

oRY
L) CARE CENTER
=

PROPOSED i RABRNSSRNE /8T FuTeRRA
FILTERRA | & PO .../ 2 G e

e 2ot 6
I e T

™UNDERGROUND
’{ DETENTION FACILITY
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Site Layout: The SE Plat depicts the application property developed with a one-story
child care center building set back 77 feet from the site’s West Ox Road frontage, and
40 feet from the site’s Centreville Road frontage. The proposed 16,200 SF building is
shown to be a maximum of 25 feet in height. A 9,900 SF outdoor play area enclosed
with a four-foot (4’) high fence is shown along the west side of the proposed building.
Two underground stormwater detention facilities proposed along the eastern and
southern boundaries of the site, and Filterra units are shown to be provided in the
southeasterly and southwesterly portions of the site. Landscaping is shown to be
provided along all boundaries of the site.

Parking: The proposal includes a surface parking lot in the front (southern portion) of
the site, consisting of 40 spaces, with two accessible spaces near the entrance of the
proposed building.

Access: Access to the site will be provided from West Ox Road at the southwest
corner of the site. Pedestrian access is provided via a proposed five-foot (5') wide
sidewalk along the West Ox Road frontage of the site, which connects to an existing
five-foot (5’) wide sidewalk along Centreville Road, along the eastern boundary of the
property. The application proposes to dedicate right-of-way along the West Ox Road
frontage of the site to provide frontage improvements, which include the five-foot wide
sidewalk. The application also proposes to dedicate four feet of additional right-of-way
along the Centreville Road frontage of the site, for a future bike lane.

Landscaping and Open Space: A 4,678 SF Tree Save area is shown to be provided
along the western boundary and a portion of the northern site boundaries. In addition,
supplemental landscaping consisting of large and medium sized evergreen trees, large
deciduous trees, and shrubs is shown to be provided mainly along the western,
northern, and eastern boundaries of the site, and within a 10-foot wide landscape strip
along the southern portion of the site. Approximately 45% open space is shown to be
provided on the site.

Stormwater Management: Stormwater management for the proposed development is
shown to be handled through the provision of two underground stormwater detention
facilities on the site, and four Filterra units provide water quality measures.

Land Use Analysis

The application property is located within the Dulles Suburban Center, Land Unit C
and is planned for residential development at a density of 1-2 dwelling units per acre.
The Plan recommends that infill development should be of a compatible use and type
and at a density of .5-1 dwelling unit per acre, in accordance with the guidance
provided by the Policy Plan under Land Use Objectives 8 and 12. The application
proposes to develop the site with a 16,200 SF building (nursery school and child care
center), 9,900 SF outdoor play area and associated parking (40 spaces).

Child care facilities should have sufficient open space to provide adequate access to

sunl_ight and suitable play areas, taking into consideration the size of the facility
(Guideline 1) '
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The SE Plat shows 9,900 SF of play area; therefore, based on the zoning ordinance
requirement of providing 100 SF of outdoor play area per child, a maximum of 99
children will be allowed in the play area at any one given time. The plat shows the play
area along the western side of the proposed building, enclosed by a 6-foot high fence
along the perimeter of the play area. Staff has proposed a development condition to
limit the maximum number of children permitted in the play area at any one time. With
the adoption of the development conditions, this criterion will be met.

Child care facilities should be located and designed to ensure the safety of children.
(Guideline 2)

As discussed above, the proposed outdoor play area is enclosed by a 6-foot high
fence; furthermore, it is located behind the proposed building. Crosswalks are
proposed to be provided at the entrance to the site and within the parking lot, providing
safe pedestrian connections into the site from the sidewalk network along the frontage
of the site. Staff believes that this criterion has been met.

Child care facilities should be located and designed to protect children from excessive
exposure to noise, air pollutants, and other environmental factors potentially injurious
to health or welfare. (Guideline 3)

According to the Statement of Justification, there are no known hazardous substances
on the site. In addition, the site is not located within a floodplain, resource protection
area (RPA) or other environmental corridor. Twenty five-foot wide landscaped buffer
areas are shown to be provided along the western and northern boundaries of the site.
Additionally, the outdoor play area is shown to be screened from Centreville Road by
the proposed building and is set back approximately 75 feet from West Ox Road.
Based on these measures, staff believes that this criterion has been met.

Child care facilities should be located and designed to ensure safe and convenient
access. This includes appropriate parking areas and safe and effective on-site
circulation of automobiles and pedestrians (Guideline 4)

The application proposes to provide 40 parking spaces in the parking lot along West
Ox Road frontage of the site, which exceeds the minimum required spaces (33). The
application also proposes the construction of a five-foot wide sidewalk along the West
Ox Road frontage of the site and provides crosswalks across the site entrance and
within the parking lot to provide safe pedestrian access to and from the child care
center, and two inverted U-shaped bike racks are shown in the northwestern corner of
the parking lot. While the application proposes safe on-site circulation for both vehicles
and pedestrians, staff does have some concerns that when the child care center nears
maximum enrolment, there may be on-site vehicle circulation or queuing issues. A
reduction in the maximum enroliment would alleviate the concern about possible on-
site circulation issues was proposed; however, the transportation study submitted at
staff's request showed that the site should adequately handle the anticipated impacts
and this guideline has been met.
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Child care facilities in Suburban Neighborhoods should be located and designed to
avoid creating undesirable traffic, noise, and other impacts upon the surrounding
community. Therefore, siting child care facilities in the periphery of residential
developments or in the vicinity of planned community recreation facilities should be
considered (Guideline 5)

The application property is located in the northwest quadrant of the intersection of
West Ox Road and Centreville Road, two primary arterials. The Volunteer Fire Dept. is
located to south, residential properties are located to the west and northern, and the
property to the east is zoned commercial, but planned for residential development.
Along the boundaries where the property abuts residential properties, a 25-five foot
wide transitional screening area is proposed consisting of a combination of existing
and supplemental vegetation. FCDOT staff has determined that the proposed use will
not create undesirable traffic impacts to the surrounding roadways; and will serve as a
transitional use between the existing residential and the major intersection. Therefore,
staff believes that this guideline has been met.

Child care facilities should be encouraged in employment centers to provide locations
convenient to work places. However, these locations should make provisions for a safe and
healthful environment in accord with the guidelines listed above. (Guideline 6)

The application property is located within Land Bay C of the Dulles Suburban Center, and is
within proximity to office and retail uses at the intersection of two primary arterials, and
provides for a safe and a healthful environment through the provision of tree save, open
space and outdoor play area. Staff believes that this guideline has been met.

Environmental Analysis
Issue: Low Impact Development (LID)

The Comprehensive Plan recommends that buildings and associated landscapes be
designed and constructed to use energy and water resources efficiently and to
minimize negative impacts on the environment and building occupants. With new
development, staff encourages applicants to evaluate the site with respect to the
feasibility of implementing low impact development (LID) techniques to meet water
quantity and water quality requirements.

Resolution:

The application proposed LID techniques in the form of four Filtera units to provide the
best management practices (BMP) measures for the site, and two underground
stormwater detention facilities. Therefore, this issue has been resolved.
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Urban Forest Management Division (UFMD) Analysis (Appendix 5)

Issue: Modification of transitional screening requirements

The site currently contains some quality trees; however, the proposed site layout would
result in the loss of these trees due to the amount of clearing required for the proposed
development. A 25-foot wide transitional screening area is required along the entire
western boundary of the site and a portion of the northern boundary of the site, where
the property abuts residentially zoned properties containing single-family detached
dwellings. The applicant requested a modification of the transitional screening
requirements to permit the use of existing trees in those areas, to partially satisfy the
transitional screening requirements; additional supplemental plantings will be provided
to meet the intent of Transitional Screening 1.

Resolution:

Urban Forest Management Division (UFM) staff reviewed the application and
determined that a modification of the transitional screening does not appear to be
needed on this site. UFM staff noted that if adequate existing vegetation remains
following clearing, the proposed planting shown on the Conceptual Landscape Plan
may be sufficient to meet the requirements; and if the existing vegetation is not
preserved to the extent needed to satisfy requirements when combined with proposed
landscaping, then additional supplemental vegetation should be provided. In order to
ensure that the transitional screening requirements are adequately addressed, UFM
staff recommended that a development condition be proposed to address the issue.
Staff has proposed a development conditions as recommended; therefore, this issue
has been resolved.

Issue: Tree Conservation

UFM staff recommended that a tree preservation plan development condition should
be written to ensure that the tree conservation requirements for the site are met.

Resolution:

Staff has drafted a development condition as recommended by UFM, addressing the
tree preservation plan and narrative requirements for this application. With the
adoptions of the proposed conditions, this issue will be resolved.

Transportation Analysis (Appendix 6)

Fairfax County Department of Transportation (FCDOT) staff evaluated this application
and provided the following comments:
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e Both FCDOT and VDOT staff raised concerns regarding the onsite vehicle
circulation and queuing, once that child care center nears maximum enroliment.
Staff noted that at the maximum enroliment of 206 children, the child care
center will generate 923 vehicles per day, and while the trip rate may not be
detrimental to the surrounding road network, it may create queuing issues
onsite. Staff recommended that the applicant reduce the maximum enroliment
proposed for the child care center, but the applicant has retained the same
number of students and employees as originally proposed, stating that the
drop-offs, pick-ups, and staff trips will be staggered within a two-hour period in
the AM and PM.

o FCDOT staff requested the applicant analyze the level of service (LOS) of the
intersection at West Ox Road and Centreville Road and the queue on West Ox
Road in order to determine if the proposed use would have detrimental impacts
to traffic along the local roadways. FCDOT staff also recommended that the
applicant extend the existing left turn lane striping along West Ox Road to
create a longer, defined turning lane.

The applicant revised the SE Plat to show the existing left turn lane striping
along West Ox Road to be extended 50 feet, subject to VDOT approval; and
submitted a traffic assessment. FCDOT staff reviewed the traffic assessment
and found that the intersection of West Ox Road and Centreville Road currently
operates at LOS C, and with the inclusion of the proposed child care center, the
intersection is forecasted to remain at LOS C in the future. FCDOT staff also
found that the forecasted eastbound queues on West Ox Road, with the
addition of the proposed child care center, would result in a queue of 91 feet in
the left turn lane and 84 feet in the through/right lane. The queuing would not
block the proposed site entrance, and therefore, is not anticipated to cause
significant impact on the surrounding local roadways.

e FCDQOT staff requested that the applicant provide four feet of dedicated right-of-
way along the subject property’s Centreville Road frontage, for a future bike lane.

The applicant has revised the SE Plat to depict the requested dedication for a
future bike lane.

» FCDOT staff requested that the applicant upgrade the existing four-foot wide
sidewalk along the West Ox Road frontage of the site to a five-foot sidewalk and
provide the right-of-way dedication to accommodate the sidewalk (and four-foot
buffer strip, and one-foot clear zone).

The applicant has revised the SE Plat to provide the requested frontage
improvements and right-of-way dedication.

o FCDOT staff also recommended that the applicant consider providing bike
facilities on the site.
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The applicant has revised the SE Plat to show two inverted U-shaped bike racks
in the northwestern corner of the parking lot, and a development condition further
addresses this concern.

The applicant has addressed the transportation issues raised with this application.

Stormwater Management (SWM)/Best Management Practices (BMP) Analysis
(Appendix 7)

Issue: Water Quality Control

The applicant proposed providing four Filterra units to meet the minimum Public
Facilities Manual (PFM) requirement of 40 % phosphorus removal efficiency.
Department of Public Works and Environmental Services staff reviewed the application
and noted that the applicant needed to clearly show the location of the proposed
Filterras on the SE Plat.

Resolution:

The applicant has revised the SE Plat to clearly show the location of the four Filterra
units proposed for the site. Three of the units are shown to be located near the
southeastern corner of the proposed child care center building, and the fourth unit is
depicted northeastern corner of the parking lot near the proposed bike racks. Therefore,
this issue has been resolved.

Issue: Site Outfall

The demonstration of adequate outfall is a special exception application requirement.
The applicant provided an outfall narrative; however, not all the information needed has
been provided. DPWES staff noted that the applicant needs to demonstrate capacity
and non-erosive velocities of the downstream drainage system to the point at which the
total drainage area is at least 100 times greater than the development site, or to a
floodplain that drains an area of at least 640 acres, whichever comes first, as required
by Sect. 18-202.10F (2) of the Zoning Ordinance. Furthermore, the applicant needs to
demonstrate on that sheet flow outfall from the site will not cause any adverse impact to
downstream properties (PFM 6-0202.6 and 6-0202.7) or impact the capacity and safety
of the downstream detention pond. Finally, the applicant needs demonstrate that no
existing structures will be flooded during 100-yr storm event within the extent of review
of the site outfalls per PFM 6-0203.5. The demonstration of adequate outfall is a
requirement for site plan approval.

Park Authority (Appendix 8)

The Comprehensive Plan recommendations for Land Bay C state that development
shoulc_i be sensitive to the numerous recorded and unrecorded heritage resources
associated with the community of Floris. Fairfax County Park Authority staff reviewed
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the application and indicated that the subject parcel has moderate to high potential to
contain Civil War and/or historical/archaeological sites due to its proximity to other Civil
War sites and known locations of other archaeological sites. FCPA staff recommended
that a Phase | archaeological survey be conducted, with subsequent Phase Il and
Phase Il studies if warranted. Staff has proposed a development condition to address
this concern; with the adoption of the proposed development conditions, this issue will
be resolved.

Fire and Rescue Analysis
The application property is serviced by the Fairfax County Fire and Rescue Department
Station #436, Frying Pan, located to the south of West Ox Road from the subject
property and it currently meets fire protection guidelines.
Sanitary Sewer Analysis (Appendix 9
The application property is located in the Little Horsepen Run (A1) watershed and
would be sewered into the Blue Plains Treatment Plant. An existing 8-inch line located
in West Ox Road and approximately 110 feet from the property is adequate for the
proposed use at this time.

ZONING ORDINANCE PROVISIONS (Appendix 10)

Waivers/Modifications

Waiver of the minimum lot area and minimum lot width requirements for the R-1 and
C-5 Districts.

The subject property is a somewhat unique situation, as the application property is
split zoned to the R-1, and C-5 Districts, with 34,589 square feet zoned R-1, and
31,678 square feet zoned C-5. Neither of the sections meets the minimum lot area or
minimum lot width for the respective districts. However, combined the property meets
the minimum lot width and lot area for each district. Since both sections of the
property are part of a consolidated development and the special exception will create
a new lot if this application is approved, staff is not opposed to a waiver of the
minimum lot areas and lot width requirements.

Waiver of the barrier requirements along the western and northern boundaries of the
site in favor of that shown on the SE Plat

The applicant has requested a waiver of the barrier requirements (Sect. 13-304) along

the western and northern boundary lines in lieu of existing and proposed landscaping
depicted on the SE Plat along those boundaries.
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Per the Zoning Ordinance, child care centers, which abut single-family detached
dwellings, require Barriers D, E, or F (which includes a 42-48 inch high chain link
fence, or a 6-foot high solid masonry or wood fence) to buffer the nearby residential
uses. Based on the proposed use (nursery school and child care facility) staff believes
that due to the distance between the proposed building and outdoor play area and the
dwellings on the abutting residential properties, and the development conditions
proposed by staff to ensure that adequate transitional screening and tree canopy is
provided, the proposed use will not have detrimental noise or visual impacts on those
residential properties. The outdoor area will have a six-foot fence around it. Rather
than have two adjacent fences, staff believes the proposed landscaping is more
desirable, and has no objections to the request for a waiver of the barrier
requirements.

Modification of the eight-foot wide trail requirement and on-road bike lane along
Centreville Road to allow the existing five-foot wide concrete sidewalk to remain.

The applicant has requested a modification of the eight-foot wide trail requirement
along Centreville Road to allow the existing five-foot wide concrete sidewalk to
remain. The applicant contends that sites adjacent to the subject property along
Centreville Road do not have an eight-foot wide trail.

FCDOT staff reviewed the application and recommended that in lieu of providing the
eight-foot wide trail, the applicant should provide four feet of right-of-way dedication
along the Centreville Road frontage for a future bike lane. The applicant has revised
the SE Plat accordingly; therefore, staff has no objection to this requested
modification.

Modification of the interior parking lot landscaping requirement to that shown on the
SE Plat

Due to existing drainage and traffic signal easements in the southeastern portion of
the property, the applicant has requested a modification of the interior parking lot
landscaping requirements to provide better planting areas that will foster healthy trees
and other vegetation. While the applicant has requested the modification for the
planting locations, the amount of interior parking lot landscaping proposed by the
applicant exceeds the minimum 5% requirement. In addition, staff has proposed a
development condition requiring underplantings be provided along the road frontages
of the site. Therefore, given the constraints on the site, staff has no objection to this
requested modification.

Other Zoning Ordinance Requirements:
Special Exception Requirements (Appendix 10)
General Special Exception Standards (Sect. 9-006)

Standards for all Category 3 Uses (Sect. 9-304)
Additional Standards for Child Care Centers and Nursery Schools (Sect. 9-309)
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General Special Exception Standards (Sect. 9-006)

In addition to the specific standards set forth hereinafter with regard to particular
special exception uses, all such uses shall satisfy the following general standards.

General Standards 1 and 2 require that the proposed use be in harmony with the
adopted Comprehensive Plan and be in harmony with the general purpose and intent
of the applicable zoning district regulations. The proposed use is a use permitted by
special exception in both the R-1 and C-5 Districts, and is in harmony with the purpose
and intent of the respective districts, which encourage location of such uses on the
periphery of residential areas. In addition, the proposed use is in harmony with
Comprehensive Plan recommendations for the site, as well as the location guidelines
for child care centers. Staff believes that these standards have been met.

General Standards 3 and 4 require that the proposed use will be harmonious with and
will not adversely affect the use or development of neighboring properties in
accordance with the applicable zoning district regulations and the adopted
Comprehensive Plan and that pedestrian and vehicular traffic associated with the use
will not create hazards or conflict with the existing and anticipated traffic in the
neighborhood. At a maximum height of 25 feet, along with the proposed building
materials, the proposed building will be in character with the surrounding residential
development. In addition, the proposed use provides sufficient screening to the
abutting properties and will not adversely affect the development potential of any
neighboring properties. The application proposes safe and adequate pedestrian
connections to and around the site and FCDOT staff has determined that vehicular
traffic associated with the use will not affect the level of service at the intersection of
West Ox Road and Centreville Road and will not create queuing that would block the
proposed site entrance or cause significant impact on surrounding local roads.
Therefore, these standards have been met.

General Standards 5 and 6 require that landscaping and screening is in accordance
with the provisions of Article 13, and that open space be provided in an amount
equivalent to that specified for the zoning district in which the proposed use is located.
Staff has proposed development conditions to ensure that adequate transitional
screening is provided through the use of existing and proposed vegetation and to
ensure that the tree conservation requirements for the site are met. The application
proposes to provide 45% open space, which exceeds the minimum amount required.
Therefore, with the approval of the proposed development conditions, these standards
will be met.

General Standard 7 requires adequate utilities, drainage, parking, and loading spaces
and other necessary facilities to serve the proposed use. The applicant has provided
adequate information regarding the required parking and loading spaces for the
proposed development, as well as the proposed water quality and water quantity
measures for the site. While the applicant has not provided sufficient information
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regarding the adequate outfall for the site, staff has proposed and development
condition to ensure adequate outfall is demonstrated prior to site plan approval.
Therefore, staff finds that this standard has been met.

General Standard 8 requires signs to be regulated in accordance with the Zoning
Ordinance; however, the Board of Supervisors may impose more strict requirements
for a given use than those set forth in this Ordinance. All signage on the application
property will be required to comply with Article 12 of the Fairfax County Zoning
Ordinance. All lighting on the application property will be required to comply with
Article 14 of the Fairfax County Zoning Ordinance, and as such, this standard has
been satisfied.

Standards for all Category 3 Uses (Sect. 9-304)

In addition to general standards set forth in Sect. 006 above, all Category 3 special
exception uses shall satisfy the following standards.

For public uses, it shall be concluded that the proposed location of the special
exception use is necessary for the rendering of efficient government services to the
residents of properties within the general area of the location. This standard is not
applicable to this request since a nursery school and child care center is not a public
use as defined by the Zoning Ordinance.

Except as may be qualified below in the following sections, all uses shall comply with
the lot size requirements of the zoning district in which located. As previously
mentioned, the applicant has requested a waiver of the lot area and lot width
requirements for the R-1 and C-5 Districts, as the subject property is split zoned to the
R-1, C-5 Districts, and neither section of the property meets the minimum lot area or
minimum lot width for the respective districts. However, combined the property meets
the minimum lot width and lot area for each district, and a new lot would be created if
this application is approved. Therefore, staff is not opposed to a waiver of the
minimum lots area and lot width requirements. With the approval of the requested
waivers, this standard will be met.

Except as may be qualified in the following sections, all uses shall comply with the
bulk regulations of the zoning district in which located; however, subject to the
provisions of Sect. 9-607, the maximum building height for a Category 3 use may be
increased. The proposed development is in compliance with the R-1 District and C-5
District bulk standards; therefore, this standard has been met.

All uses shall comply with the performance standards specified for the zoning district
in which located. All performance standards will be satisfied with the adoption of the
proposed development conditions.

Before establishment, all uses, including modifications or alterations to existing uses,
shall be subject to the provisions of Article 17, Site Plans. The applicant will be
required to fulfill any applicable provisions of Article 17, as they relate to this request.
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Additional Standards for Child Care Centers and Nursery Schools (Sect. 9-309)

In addition to complying with the minimum lot size requirements of the zoning district in
which located, the minimum lot area shall be of such size that 100 square feet of
usable outdoor recreation area shall be provided for each child that may use the
space at any one time. Such area shall be delineated on a plat submitted at the time
the application is filed.

The applicant is proposing a maximum enroliment of 206 children. The SE Plat
depicts 9,900 square feet of outdoor recreation space to be provided. This would allow
up to 99 children to use the play area at any given time. With the adoption of the
development condition proposed by staff to limit the number of children that can use
the outdoor play area at any give time to a maximum of 99 children, staff believes that
this standard will be satisfied.

All such uses shall be located so as to have direct access to an existing or
programmed public street of sufficient right-of-way and cross-section width to
accommodate pedestrian and vehicular traffic to and from the use as determined by
the Director. To assist in making this determination, each applicant, at the time of
application, shall provide an estimate of the maximum expected trip generation, the
distribution of these trips by mode and time of day, and the expected service area of
the facility. As a general guideline, the size of the use in relation to the appropriate
street type should be as follows, subject to whatever modification and conditions the
Board deems to be necessary or advisable:

Number of Persons Street Type
1-75 Local
76-660 Collector
660 or more Arterial

As previously discussed, access to the site is proposed from West Ox Road, which is a
public street (Urban Collector Road), and the application proposes the dedication of
sufficient right-of-way to provide the pedestrian facilities (sidewalk on West Ox Road
and future bike lane on Centreville Road. FCDOT staff has reviewed the application
and determined that the proposed use will not affect the level of service (LOS) at the
intersection of West Ox Road and Centreville Road. FCDOT staff has also determined
that the forecasted eastbound queues on West Ox Road (with this proposed use)
would result in a queue of 91 feet in the left turn lane and 84 feet in the through/right
lane, which would not block the proposed site entrance, and not cause significant
impact on the surrounding local roadways. Staff believes that this standard has been
met.

All such uses shall be located so as to permit the pick-up and delivery of all persons
on the site. All of pick-ups and drop-offs for the child care center are proposed to
occur on the site. Therefore, this standard has been met.
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Such use shall be subject to the regulations of Chapter 30 of The Code or Title 63.1,
Chapter 10 of the Code of Virginia. The applicant will be required to fulfill any
applicable provisions of Chapter 30 of The Code or Title 63.1, Chapter 10 of the Code

of Virginia.
CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS
Staff Conclusions
Based on the analysis provided in this report, staff believes that the proposal is in
harmony with the Comprehensive Plan recommendations for the site, the Locational

Guidelines for Child Care Facilities, and the applicable Zoning Ordinance Standards.

Recommendations

Staff recommends approval of SE 2012-HM-009, subject to the draft development
conditions contained in Appendix 1.

Staff recommends approval of a waiver of the minimum lot area and minimum lot
width requirements for the R-1 and C-5 Districts.

Staff recommends approval of a waiver of the tree preservation target requirement.

Staff recommends approval of a modification of the eight-foot wide trail requirement
along Centreville Road to allow the existing five-foot wide concrete sidewalk to remain.

Staff recommends approval of a modification of the interior parking lot landscaping
requirement to that shown on the SE Plat and as conditioned.

Staff recommends approval of a waiver of the construction of the on-road bike lane
and road improvements, due to constraints on the property.

It should be noted that it is not the intent of staff to recommend that the Board, in
adopting any conditions proffered by the owner, relieve the applicant/owner from compliance
with the provisions of any applicable ordinances, regulations, or adopted standards.

The approval of this special exception does not interfere with, abrogate or annul any
easement, covenants, or other agreements between parties, as they may apply to the
property subject to this application.

It should be further noted that the content of this report reflects the analysis and
recommendations of staff; it does not reflect the position of the Board of Supervisors.
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APPENDIX 1

PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT CONDITIONS
SE 2012-HM-009
November 21, 2012

If it is the intent of the Board of Supervisors to approve SE 2012-HM-009 located

at Tax Map 25-1 ((1)) 18F for use as a child care facility pursuant to Sect. 9-204 of the
Fairfax County Zoning Ordinance, the staff recommends that the Board condition the
approval by requiring conformance with the following development conditions.

1.

This Special Exception is granted for and runs with the land indicated in
this application and is not transferable to other land.

. This Special Exception is granted only for the purpose(s), structure(s)

and/or use(s) indicated on the special exception plat approved with the
application, as qualified by these development conditions. Other by-right
special permit and/or special exception uses may be permitted on the
Application Property without the approval of a Special Exception
Amendment if such uses do not affect this Special Exception.

This Special Exception is subject to the provisions of Article 17, Site
Plans, as may be determined by the Director, Department of Public Works
and Environmental Services (DPWES). Any plan submitted pursuant to
this special exception shall be in substantial conformance with the
approved Special Exception Plat entitled “The Gardner School” prepared
by Walter L. Phillips, Inc., and dated May 3, 2012, as revised through
October 5, 2012, and these conditions. Minor modifications to the
approved special exception may be permitted pursuant to Par. 4 of Sect.
9-004 of the Zoning Ordinance.

The child care center enrollment shall be limited to children between the
ages of 6 weeks to 5 years.

. The maximum daily enroliment of the child care center shall be limited to

206 children.

The maximum number of children using the outdoor play area at any given
time shall not exceed 99.

. The maximum number of staff permitted on-site at any one time shall not

exceed 30.

Hours of operation shall be limited to 7:00 a.m. to 6:00 p.m. Monday
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